
.h 
HI 

House 
Leglalatlve 
Analyala 
Section 

Olds Plaza Building, 10th Fl00t 
Lansing, Michigan 48909 
Phone: 5171373-&466 

ADULT FOSIBR CARE: FEES, ETC. 

House Bill 4743 
Sponsor: Rep. David C. Hollister 
Committee: Social Services and Youth 

Complete to 6-24-91 

A SUMMARY OF HOUSE BIIL 4743 AS INlRODUCED 4-24-91 

The bill would amend the Adult Foster Care Facility Licensing Act to do the 
following: 

--explicitly authorize the Department of Social Services to conduct inspections without 
prior notice. 

--increase the term of a temporary license (issued for the initial period of operation) 
from six to twelve months, and the term of a regular license from two to three years. A 
camp license would be effective for the specific dates of operation provided in the license, 
and could be for longer than 12 months. 

--limit provisional license renewals to two consecutive times (a provisional license, 
good for six months, is issued when a facility is temporarily unable to conform to the act's 
requirements for a regular license). 

--explicitly authorize injunctive relief for operation of a facility without a license, as 
well as for a violation that may result in harm to residents under care. 

--increase license fees. License fees are at present set by rule, within statutory limits 
of between $15 and $100; a single fee applies to each type of facility. The bill would set 
different fees for temporary and regular licenses, as follows. 

Facility type 

Family home 
Sm. group home (1-6) 
Sm. group home (7-12) 
Lg. group home 
Congregate facility 
Camp 

MCL 400.711, et al. 

Temporary 
license 

$ 70.00 
115.00 
140.00 
175.00 
225.00 
50.00 

Page 1 of 1 Page 

Subsequent 
License 

$ 25.00 
40.00 
65.00 

100.00 
150.00 
25.00 

Current fee 

$15.00 
25.00 
25.00 
50.00 
75.00 
25.00 


