

Olds Plaza Building, 10th Floor Lansing, Michigan 48909 Phone: 517/373-6466 ADULT FOSTER CARE: FEES, ETC.

House Bill 4743

Sponsor: Rep. David C. Hollister

Committee: Social Services and Youth

Complete to 6-24-91

A SUMMARY OF HOUSE BILL 4743 AS INTRODUCED 4-24-91

The bill would amend the Adult Foster Care Facility Licensing Act to do the following:

--explicitly authorize the Department of Social Services to conduct inspections without prior notice.

--increase the term of a temporary license (issued for the initial period of operation) from six to twelve months, and the term of a regular license from two to three years. A camp license would be effective for the specific dates of operation provided in the license, and could be for longer than 12 months.

--limit provisional license renewals to two consecutive times (a provisional license, good for six months, is issued when a facility is temporarily unable to conform to the act's requirements for a regular license).

--explicitly authorize injunctive relief for operation of a facility without a license, as well as for a violation that may result in harm to residents under care.

--increase license fees. License fees are at present set by rule, within statutory limits of between \$15 and \$100; a single fee applies to each type of facility. The bill would set different fees for temporary and regular licenses, as follows.

Facility type	Temporary license	Subsequent License	Current fee
Family home	\$ 70.00	\$ 25.00	\$15.00
Sm. group home (1-6)	115.00	40.00	25.00
Sm. group home (7-12)	140.00	65.00	25.00
Lg. group home	175.00	100.00	50.00
Congregate facility	225.00	150.00	75.00
Camp	50.00	25.00	25.00

MCL 400.711, et al.